6 – Pro Forma financing the acquisition of Quirónsalud: 3.1x (at LTM average FX rates for both net debt and EBITDA)
7 – Pro Forma acquisitions
8 – Calculated at expected annual average exchange rates, for both net debt and EBITDA; without large unannounced acquisitions

2 2 2 4 2,4 4,5 2,4 3 6,7

Target
2017

Crédit Agricole High Yield & Leveraged Finance Conference, March 2017, © Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA 22

Financing Facilities and Debt Structure

Crédit Agricole High Yield & Leveraged Finance Conference, March 2017, © Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA 23

4

Fresenius Group:
Capitalization – December 31, 2016 Pro Forma4

1 – Based on market capitalization for FSE and FMC as of March 10, 2017
2 – Before special items; pro forma acquisition of Quironsalud and FME acquisitions
3 – Exchange rate of 1.0541 as of December 31, 2016, except for market capitalization which uses exchange rate as of March 10, 2017
4 - Pro Forma financing the acquisition of Quirónsalud: €2.6 billion Senior Notes, €1.2 billion Incremental credit facilities, €1.0 billion Schuldschein loans,

€500 million Synthetic Convertible bonds, €110 million cash. Subject to working capital adjustments

in € million in $ million3 % of

total cap EBITDA LTM x

FSE 2013 Credit Agreement: Revolver (€, US-$) 300  316  0.4%
FSE 2013 Credit Agreement: Term Loan A  (€, US-$) 2,487  2,622  3.3%
Senior Notes (€, US-$) 5,369  5,659  7.0%
Convertible Bonds  977  1,030  1.3%
Schuldschein Loans 2,189  2,307  2.8%
Commercial Paper 178  188  0.2%
Other debt less total debt issuance costs, gross 496  523  0.6%

Total Debt (FSE excl. FMC), gross 11,996  12,645  15.7%

Cash (excl. FMC) 796  839  1.0%

Total debt (FSE excl. FMC), net 11,200  11,806  14.6%

Total FMC debt, net 7,423  7,825  9.7%
Consolidation Adjustments (12) (13)

Total consolidated debt, net 18,611  19,618  24.3%  3.1x

Market capitalization1 57,845  61,738  75.7%  9.7x

Total capitalization 76,456  81,356  100.0%  12.8x
FSE Group EBITDA2 Pro Forma   5,958

Crédit Agricole High Yield & Leveraged Finance Conference, March 2017, © Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA 24

$ million

Maturity
2.9 years on

average

Fresenius Medical Care:
Debt Maturity Profile1 December 31, 2016

 1 – Based on utilization of major financing instruments

500
822

1.064

500

966
700

400

225

225

1.925

502

422

175

0

400

800

1.200

1.600

2.000

2.400

2.800

3.200

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Senior Notes Credit Agreement Commercial Papers Equity-neutral convertible bonds A/R Facility

Crédit Agricole High Yield & Leveraged Finance Conference, March 2017, © Fresenius SE & Co. KGaA 25

Fresenius Group excl. Fresenius Medical Care:
Debt Maturity Profile1 December 31, 2016 Pro Forma2

800
500

735 700

285

1,150

700
500

125
401

263

324 393

55

422

207

268

287

287

1,944

500

500

178

0

200

400

600

800

1.000

1.200

1.400

1.600

1.800

2.000

2.200

2.400

2.600

2.800

2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032